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Application 
Number: 

 SU 21-0375 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
Special Use Permit for a 
Land Excavation 

North: AR, AS-1/ Single Family Residential 

East: AR, AS-1/Single Family Residential 

Comp Plan: AE South: AR, AS-1/Single Family Residential 

Service 
Area: 

Rural Area West: AR/Agricultural 
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Request Details: 
The applicant seeks Special Use approval for a Dry Land Excavation to allow the removal of 1,300,000 cubic yards of 
material from a closed landfill site. 
 
The proposed excavation is located on the west side of North Kingsway Road, south of Pruett Road. The proposed 
excavation area is approximately 13 acres in size and located on a 28.66-acre parcel that is zoned AR (Agricultural Rural). 
The proposed land excavation will completely remove the material within the landfill and eliminate the landfill in its 
entirety. According to the applicant, the material contained within the landfill is automobile shredder “fluff”, which is 
non-metallic, non-hazardous residual debris that was generated in years past by the recycling of junked vehicles.  Per the 
applicant, the excavated material will be transported to a processing facility in Bushnell, Florida for further recycling. 
 
As proposed by the applicant, a total of 1,300,000 cubic yards of material will be removed from the site over an 8-year 
period.   The original request proposed by the applicant was to remove a total of 1,100,000 cubic yards over a 6-year 
period, however the applicant submitted revisions to the proposed duration and cubic yards of excavation to allow for 
accommodation of any unexpected conditions or delays that may be encountered during the excavation project.  

 
Required Separations: 
The proposed excavation meets all separation requirements found in LDC Section 6.11.54.A.2 for dry land excavations, 
except for the 500-foot separation from residentially developed or zoned properties. The applicant requests a waiver to 
the 500-foot separation requirement as follows. 
 
There is residentially developed property to the north, south, east, and west of the subject site.  The applicant is requesting 
a waiver to reduce the required distance separation to residentially developed property to 25 feet to the north, 75 feet to 
the south, and 134 feet to the east. No distance separation waiver is required to the west, as the proposed excavation area 
is over 720 feet away from the residentially developed property to the west.  
 
The applicant has agreed to reduce the hours of operation to 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday-Friday, excluding holidays 
recognized by Hillsborough County to lessen the impacts on the surrounding residential development.  The applicant has 
also agreed to additional screening to help to screen the land excavation area from the existing residential development.  
The applicant has agreed to provide a solid 8-foot high wood fence along the property lines adjacent to residentially 
developed properties to the north and south of the subject site, if approved by variance by the Land Use Hearing Officer, 
as shown on the proposed site plan.  If the proposed variance to allow for the 8-foot height is not approved, a 6-foot high 
solid wood fence will be required adjacent to residentially 
developed property.  Additionally, in either case, natural vegetation 
along the southern property boundary will be required to remain, as 
shown on the site plan, in an area ranging from 26 feet to 82 feet in 
width.   
 
The proposed land excavation is unique in nature, as it is specifically 
to remove the existing landfill.  Because the existing landfill is less 
than 500 feet from residentially developed property, to remove the 
landfill, there would be no way to do so without a waiver to the 500-
foot distance separation requirement.  Per the applicant, a 
community meeting was held on the site January 23, 2021 with 
approximately 40 neighbors in attendance to present details on the 
project, potential impacts of the project and to have discussion with 
neighbors on their potential concerns.  The neighbors were also 
given a guided tour of the existing landfill.  The applicant has also 
provided letters of no objection from surrounding neighbors, whose 
locations are shown in the graphic provided by the applicant.  
Additionally, the applicant sent a project update letter to all property 
owners within 500 feet of the proposed excavation with the October 
letter of notice to ensure the surrounding property owners were 
aware of the increase in the duration and cubic yards of the 
excavation that was submitted in the project revisions.  In view of the above, staff does not object to the proposed waiver. 
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Hours of Operation: 
The applicant has agreed to limit the proposed hours of operations to 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, 
excluding holidays recognized by Hillsborough County to lessen potential impacts on surrounding residential properties.  
This is more restrictive than the hours of operation generally permitted by LDC Section 6.11.54.4.b, which are 7:00 a.m. 
to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday, excluding County recognized holidays. 
 
Prohibited/Restricted Areas: 
LDC Section 6.11.54.A.5 prohibits land excavations within 200 feet of abandoned dumpsites or landfills as identified on 
the Environmental Protection Commission list of closed landfills in Hillsborough County. However, staff has determined 
this is not applicable in this case because the purpose of the proposed land excavation is to remove the existing landfill 
on the site.  Once excavation is complete, the landfill will no longer exist on site.   
 
Per LDC Section 6.11.54.A.6, land excavations are restricted within areas susceptible to groundwater contamination with 
a drastic index of greater than 179 as shown in the Conservation and Aquifer Recharge Element, Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan.  The subject site is located within an area with a drastic index of greater than 179.  Per 
Environmental Management Division staff, given the existing landfill on site, a landfill liner protection plan was required 
to be submitted to ensure adequate protection of the surficial aquifer is demonstrated.  The applicant submitted a landfill 
liner protection plan in compliance with this requirement. 
 
Fencing: 
The proposed landfill removal will meet all fencing requirements found in LDC Section 6.11.54.B.7.  Additionally, the 
applicant has agreed to provide a solid 8-foot high wood fence along the property lines adjacent to residentially developed 
properties to the north and south of the subject site as shown on the proposed site plan, if a variance for the fence height 
is approved by the Land Use Hearing Officer in concert with this Special Use application. If the variance to allow for the 
8-foot height is not approved, a 6-foot high solid wood fence will be required adjacent to residentially developed property. 
 
Fence Variance Request:  
Given the proximity to residentially developed properties, staff recommends a proposed 8-foot high solid fence along the 
property lines adjacent to residentially developed properties to assist in screening the proposed land excavation. 
Consequently, to allow for an 8-foot high fence, the applicant has requested a variance to the maximum fence height per 
LDC Section 6.07.02.C.2.a.  LDC Section 6.07.02.C.2.a requires fencing in agricultural districts to follow the same 
regulations as for residential districts, with the exception on parcels with stables, bona fide agricultural operations or 
phosphate mining uses, which permit up to 8-foot fences in any yard.  Therefore, the maximum height required is 6-feet.  
The applicant requests a 2-foot variance to allow an 8-foot high fence on the subject property adjacent to residentially 
developed properties.  The hearing officer will be required to make a separate decision on the fence variance in 
conjunction with the subject Special Use application. 
 
Access Requirements: 
The site meets the access requirements found in LDC Section 6.11.54.A.3.a.  The site has direct access to a collector 
roadway, as shown on the current Roadway Functional Classification Map in the Hillsborough County Comprehensive 
Plan, within one mile of a road shown on the current Truck Route Plan as measured from the project driveway, North 
Kingsway Road.  The subject site is 0.77 miles to the closest road on the Truck Route Plan, US Highway 92.  Loaded 
haul trucks will exit through a gated entrance onto N Kingsway Road, proceed south to US Highway 92, proceed west to 
Mango Road, proceed north to Interstate-4, and proceed west to Interstate-75 to a processing facility in Bushnell.   
 
Transportation Issues: 
Transportation staff has reviewed the proposed excavation and does not object, subject to the recommended conditions 
of approval found in this report (Conditions 6-8).  The applicant is proposing to excavate a maximum of 1,300,000 cubic 
yards of material over an 8-year period.   
 
Transportation staff assumed that each dump truck would accommodate 20 cubic yards of material, and that (pursuant to 
restrictions proposed by the applicant) the site would only operate 5 days per week (and excluding the 10 County holidays 
as required by the LDC).  As such, there are a total of 250 working days per year.  Based on the hours of operation 
restrictions proposed by the applicant, only 9.5 hours per day are available to excavate material. 1,300,000 CY of material 
excavated over an 8-year period would result in 162,500 CY of material removed each year, if it assumed the material is 
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removed at a constant pace over the 8-year period and each truck is filled to its maximum capacity.  This equates to 650 
CY of material removed each of the 250 days, and 68.4 CY of material removed each hour.  Assuming 20 CY of material 
per truck, it is assumed that 3.42 truckloads per hour will be removed from the site each hour over an 8-year period.  Over 
the entire 8-year period, it is assumed that 65,000 truckloads of material will be removed from the site.   
 
Given the above assumptions, staff calculates that the excavation will result in 8 trips per hour consistently during 
operating hours over the 8-year life of the project.  The applicant’s analysis indicated higher trip generation assumptions 
during the a.m. and p.m. peak hours, given that they indicate there would be employees stationed at the site each day.  
The applicant’s study showed impacts of 13 a.m. peak hour trips and 13 p.m. peak hour trips.  If excavation of a greater 
amount of material is sought, actual trip impacts could greatly vary.  Trip impacts may also be more or less intense, given 
the applicant could excavate the entire amount more quickly than was assumed, excavate less material than the permitted 
quantity, operate fewer days or less hours than is proposed, etc. 
 
The application complies with Section 6.11.54.A.3. access requirements, since the site has direct access to N. Kingsway 
Rd., a roadway identified on the Hillsborough County Local Functional Classification map as a collector road.  The site 
is also located within +/- 4,000 feet of US 92, a designated truck route on the Hillsborough County Truck Route Plan. 
(reference 6.11.54.A.3.a.(3) of the LDC).   
 
The proposed haul route passes by Burnett Middle School, which is located at the northeast corner of US Highway 92 
and Kingsway Road. 
 

Agency Comments: 
Facilities Management and Real Estate Services Department staff reported no objections to the proposed Special Use.  
Facilities Management and Real Estate Services Department staff has verified based on the documentation submitted 
with the application, the applicant is the current property owner and is authorized to sign for Trademark Metals Recycling, 
LLC.  Additionally, the deed includes the property that is the subject of the land excavation special use permit and the 
title report required under DRPM Section 4.1.10.C.5. has been submitted by the applicant and reviewed by the Real Estate 
Department. 

 
The School District of Hillsborough County staff reported no objections to the proposed Special Use. There are no school 
properties within 1,000 feet of the proposed landfill excavation.  The applicant’s proposed truck route to access Interstate 
75 uses roads adjacent to Burnett Middle School (Kingsway Road) and Armwood High School (Hwy 92/Hillsborough 
Avenue).  Burnett Middle School operates from 9:25 a.m. until 4:20 p.m, and Armwood High School operates from 8:40 
a.m. until 3:30 p.m.  In response to the School District’s comments from July 2021, the applicant proffered to construct 
a sidewalk along Kingsway Road from Fern Gully Road to the south entrance of Burnett Middle School, if the right-of-
way allows.  In addition, a crosswalk and blinking pedestrian beacon indicating the pedestrian crossing is proposed.  The 
School District accepts these proffers, and requests that the pedestrian improvements indicated in the August 30, 2021 
(page 2) correspondence from the applicant to Mike Williams be included as a condition of approval.  This has been 
included in proposed condition 8, as proposed by Transportation staff.  The School District will not seek a condition 
further restricting hours of operation. 
 
Environmental Management Division staff offered no objections to the proposed Special Use.  The applicant has provided 
a noise mitigation plan to address how noise abatement can be accomplished using the existing material, and landfill liner 
protection plan to address the potential hydrogeologic impact to the site after the landfill has been removed. 
 
Environmental Protection Commission Wetlands Division staff reported no objections to the proposed Special Use, 
subject to recommended conditions of approval found in this report (Conditions 13-16). 
 
Environmental Protection Commission Waste Division staff reported no objections. Environmental Protection 
Commission Waste Division staff noted the applicant should be advised that the subject facility is currently maintained 
and operated in accordance with a Class I Landfill Closure/Long-Term Care Permit, permit #30456-010-SF/MM, issued 
by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) on June 24, 2015 and expiring on August 17, 2022.  Any 
activities which may impact the closure status and/or integrity of the closed facility will require the modification of the 
exiting closure permit or the obtainment of a new permit issued by the FDEP with all FDEP/EPC co-review processes 
being adhered to. 
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District staff offered no objections to the proposed excavation 
and indicated the facility has a Long-Term Care Permit with the Department for post-closure monitoring and 
maintenance of the closed landfill.  The planned excavation will require a modification of the FDEP permit prior to any 
excavation. 

Natural Resources Land Excavation staff has offered no objections to the proposed excavation.  If the Special Use is 
approved the permittee shall comply with all provisions of the Land Excavation Regulations as stated in Article 8.01.00 
of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code. 

Water Resource Services staff and Parks and Recreation staff have also offered no objections to the proposed excavation. 

Conclusion: 
Based on the reasons discussed below, staff finds that the proposed land excavation approvable, subject to recommended 
conditions found in this report. 

Exhibits: 
Exhibit 1: Area Zoning Map 
 Exhibit 2: Immediate Zoning Map  
Exhibit 3: Future Land Use Map
Exhibit 4: Proposed Site Plan (21-0375) 

2.0 Staff Recommendation 

APPROVABLE, subject to the conditions below. 

2.1   Recommended Conditions of Approval: 

The recommended conditions of approval are based on the excavation plan submitted on August 31, 2021. 

1. A maximum of 1,300,000 cubic yards of material shall be removed off site, subject to approval of a Land
Excavation Operating Permit in accordance with all provisions of the Land Excavation Regulations as stated
in Part 8.01.00 of the Land Development Code. Approval of this Special Use Permit does not guarantee
approval of an Operating Permit.

2. The excavation depth shall not exceed 35 feet from the natural grade.  Final permitted depth will be
determined during Operating Permit review and may be less than 35 feet.

3. The operating period for the land excavation shall not exceed eight (8) years from the date of the issuance of
the Operating Permit. If an Operating Permit has not been issued for any part of the excavation within two
years of the approval date of this Special Use permit, this Special Use permit shall expire.

4. The permitted hours of operation shall be limited to the hours from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through
Friday, excluding holidays recognized by Hillsborough County. No operations shall occur at any time on
Saturdays and Sundays.

5. The excavation areas shall be enclosed with security fences to prevent unauthorized access. The access gates
shall be secured and locked when no activity is occurring at the excavation areas.

6. If the number of hourly trips exceed 13 in any given hour, the permittee may (at the sole discretion of
Hillsborough County) be required to construct (at the developer’s sole expense) left and/or right turning lanes
or other improvements on N. Kingsway Road necessary to mitigate project impacts.

7. The permittee shall, at its sole expense, be required to repair any damage to N. Kingsway Road, caused by
excavation activities, as determined by Hillsborough County.
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8. If SU 21-0375 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated September 28, 
2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on October 11, 2021) for the N. Kingsway Road 
substandard road improvements.  As N. Kingsway Road is a substandard collector roadway, the developer 
will be required to make certain improvements to N. Kingsway Road consistent with the Design Exception.  
Specifically:  

 
a. The developer will work with Hillsborough County Public Works and the Hillsborough County School 

District to choose a location for a potential mid-block crossing across N. Kingsway Road, which must 
be located within the area shown on Figure 2 as attached to the Design Exception request; 

 
b. The developer shall conduct a warrant analysis, which shall be reviewed and approved by Hillsborough 

County, to determine whether a midblock crossing is warranted and, if so, what kind of crossing device 
may be warranted; 

 
c. If the warrant analysis indicates a crosswalk with crossing device is warranted, then the developer shall 

construct the crosswalk and install the appropriate crossing device up to a Rectangular Rapid Flashing 
Beacon (RRFB); 

 
d. If the warrant analysis indicates a crosswalk without crossing device is warranted, then the developer 

shall construct the crosswalk and fund a crossing guard for the duration of the operation of the landfill 
excavation; and, 

 
e. If the warrant analysis indicates that no crosswalk is warranted, the developer shall fund a crossing guard 

for the duration of the operation of the activities in a location to be determined by Hillsborough County 
Development Services in consultation with the School District of Hillsborough County. 

 
9. No material of any type other than excavated material and material associated with the land excavation shall 

be stored or placed on site. 
 

10. The land excavation removal area shall be located as shown on the plan, a minimum of 25 feet from the 
northern boundary, 75 feet from the southern boundary, 35 feet from the western boundary and 48 feet from 
the eastern property boundary.  

 
11. An existing natural vegetation buffer shall remain along the southern property boundary as depicted on the 

site plan.  The natural buffer area shall be 26 to 82 feet wide as shown on the site plan.  The buffer areas shall 
be maintained in their natural state for the duration of the land excavation activity, except the for removal of 
invasive species as permitted by Natural Resources staff. 

 
12. An 8-foot high solid wood fence shall be provided along property boundaries adjacent to residentially 

developed property as shown on the site plan, if a variance is approved by the land use hearing officer to the 
maximum fence height. If the variance is not approved, a 6-foot high solid wood fence shall be provided 
along the property boundaries adjacent to residentially developed property. 

  
13. Approval of this Special Use by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 

Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as 
proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not grant any 
implied or vested right to environmental approvals. 

 
14. The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this Special Use, but 

shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in 
Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, to determine whether such impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable 
use of the subject property. 

 
15. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved 

wetland/other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan.  The wetland/OSW line must 
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appear on all site plans, labeled as “EPC Wetland Line”, and the wetland must be labeled as “Wetland 
Conservation Area” pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

 
16. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending 

formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by 
the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
17. The excavation shall conform with these conditions of approval and the site plan submitted August 31, 2021, 

all requirements of the Land Development Code unless waived herein, and all other applicable rules, 
regulations and ordinances of Hillsborough County and the State of Florida.  If the notes and/or graphics on 
the site plan conflict with specific conditions of approval and/or Land Development Code regulations, the 
more restrictive regulation or greater requirement shall prevail unless otherwise stated in the conditions.  
References to development standards of the Land Development Code in the above stated conditions shall be 
interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of land excavation operating permit approval. 

 
 

 

Staff's Recommendation: Approvable, subject to conditions 

 
Zoning  
Administrator  
Sign-off: 

Tom Hiznay
Tue Oct 12 2021 12:21:41  
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_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

Additional / Revised 
Information Sheet Date Stamp Here

 601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor |  (813) 272 5600 

Application Number: ______________________________   Applicant’s Name:  ________________________________________________ 

Reviewing Planner’s Name: _______________________________________________________    Date:_______________________________ 

Application Type: 

q Planned Development (PD) q Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) q Standard Rezoning (RZ) 

q Variance (VAR) q Development of Regional Impact (DRI) q Major Modification (MM) 

q Special Use (SU) q Conditional Use (CU) q Other ___________________________ 

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): ____________________________ 

The following must be attached to this Sheet. 

q Cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being 

submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter. 

q An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable. 

Submittal Via: 

q Email (Preferred). Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Pdf format only. Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB. 

Email this sheet along all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net 

q Mail or delivery. Number of Plans Submitted:  Large ______ Small _______ 

For PD, MM, PRS and SU: 7 large copies 24”X36”, one small 8.5X11”.
For RZ-Standard: if plot plan is larger than 8.5”X11”, 7 large copies should  be submitted. 
For Minor Change: 6 large copies.
For Variances or Conditional Use permits: one 8.5”X11” or larger) 

Mail to: Hand Deliver to: 
Development Services Department County Center 
Community Development Division   Development Services Department 
P.O. Box 1110 19th Floor 
Tampa, FL 33601-1110  601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa 

I certify that changes described above are the only changes that have been made to the submission. Any further 
changes will require an additional submission and certification. 

Signature Date 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

q Notification E-Mail Sent q Scanned into OPTIX 

q Transmittal Completed In-Take Completed by: _______________________ 

SULE 21-0375 Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC

Colleen Marshall June 21, 2021

July 26, 2021

June 21, 2021

✔

✔

✔



 
 

 

 

 

101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700, Tampa, FL 33602-5195  |  T 813.221.3900  |  F 813.221.2900  |  HWHLAW.COM 

 

SENDER’S DIRECT DIAL: 

(813) 227-8421 

 
SENDER’S E-MAIL: 

kami.corbett@hwhlaw.com 

 

June 21, 2021 

 
 

Colleen Marshall 

Development Services Department 

Hillsborough County 

601 E. Kennedy Blvd. 

Tampa, FL 33602 

 

 Re: Variance Request – Addition to SULE 21-0375 

 

Dear Colleen: 

 

 Enclosed under cover of this letter please find a variance application, to be included into 

the record for SULE 21-0375, on behalf of our client, Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC.  This 

variance application is for the purposes of requesting the 8’ buffer fence around the subject site, 

rather than a 6’ fence as permitted by Code. 

 

 Please accept these items for filing and addition into the record. Thank you. 

 

 

       Sincerely, 

 

       HILL WARD HENDERSON 

 

 
 

       Kami Corbett, Esq.  

 

KC/JRM 

 

 



Application Number: _________________ 

3 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   

 

Please see attached narrative. 

Section 6.07.00.C 

X

X
SULE 21-0375

X

X    X

X
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Application Number: _________________ 

4 

 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

Please see attached narrative for all variance criteria responses. 
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Variance Request in connection with SULE 21-0375 

Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC 

8’ Buffer Fence instead of 6’ Buffer Fence 

The Applicant, Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC, is the applicant under the Special Use 
Land Excavation application 21-0375, which is currently in process with Hillsborough County.  
In connection with conversations with County Staff and adjacent property owners, the Applicant 
proposes to construct an 8’ buffer fence along the boundary line of the property that abuts 
residential uses.  In the SULE 21-0375 application materials, the buffer fence is shown as a chain 
link fence with slats.  Please see Exhibit A attached hereto.  

The Applicant proposes to locate the 8’ fence where the chain link fence is shown.  The 
8’ fence will be constructed of wood, PVC, or other similar solid material – therefore, it will be 
opaque, thus providing a significant visual and physical buffer from residential properties.  In 
order to facilitate the construction of an 8’ fence as proposed, the Applicant requests a variance 
from Section 6.07.00.C, which limits the height of fences to 6’.  

This variance request satisfies the variance criteria of the LDC, as follows: 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to 
the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property 
similarly located?

The subject property is an existing and maintained landfill, which the Applicant seeks to 
remove via land excavation under SULE 21-0375.  The surrounding area is residential.  An 8’ 
buffer fence is the most effective way to provide the necessary screening from the surrounding 
residential uses.  No other property in the area is a landfill, therefore no other property would 
have a need for a significant screening measure in order to operate.   

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would 
deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and 
area under the terms of the LDC.

If the Applicant cannot remove the landfill, then the subject property will remain a 
landfill; the Applicant’s proposal to remove the landfill will allow those materials to be recycled, 
which produces an environmental benefit.  The Applicant desires to remove the landfill, which 
will benefit the surrounding area as well, however, the Applicant must adequately screen the 
removal activities from the adjacent residential uses.   Therefore, absent the variance, the 
Applicant is unable to move forward with removal of the landfill on the subject property if staff 
does not support the project with the level of screening that is permitted under the LDC.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure 
the rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.



The requested variance is specifically for the purpose of buffering and shielding the 
adjacent property owners from the excavation activities, therefore, not only will the variance not 
interfere with or injure the property of others, it will in fact benefit and protect it.  In addition, the 
purpose of the variance – to facilitate shielding landfill excavation and removal activities – is 
part of an overall project that will benefit the surrounding properties, by removal of the landfill.  

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and 
purposes of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

The purpose and intent of the LDC and Comprehensive Plan is, in large part, to promote 
public health and safety, to preserve the natural environment of the County and to protect 
neighborhoods from incompatible uses, and to respect the rights of property owners.  The 
requested variance is in harmony with these goals and purposes, as it promotes environmental 
cleanup by way of removing a landfill to recycle its materials, preserves and promotes the 
property values of both the subject site, once the landfill material is excavated, and of the 
surrounding residential properties.  

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from 
an illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed 
hardship.

The landfill is and has at all times been properly permitted and maintained, and was a 
necessary use during the time it was fully active and operational.  The hardship is a result of the 
residential properties surrounding the landfill, which constrain the Applicant’s ability to conduct 
excavation activities on the site – the Applicant has had no control over the development and 
existence of residential properties surrounding the site.  

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

Allowing the variance will allow not only the visual and physical buffering of the 
proposed excavation activities from adjacent residential properties, it will also facilitate the 
removal of the landfill from the subject property.  The removal of the landfill will benefit the 
surrounding area and will allow its contents to be recycled, producing an environmental benefit 
for the County.  Without the variance, if the excavation cannot move forward, the landfill must 
remain on the Site.  If the excavation does move forward without the variance, which is unlikely 
given a lack of staff support, then the adjacent property owners will be negatively impacted by 
lesser buffering than requested by this variance.  The benefits secured by the variance, and the 
hardships that would result without it, weigh strongly in favor of granting the variance.  
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__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

Additional / Revised 
Information Sheet Date Stamp Here

 601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor |  (813) 272 5600 

Application Number: ______________________________   Applicant’s Name:  ________________________________________________ 

Reviewing Planner’s Name: _______________________________________________________    Date:_______________________________ 

Application Type: 

q Planned Development (PD) q Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) q Standard Rezoning (RZ) 

q Variance (VAR) q Development of Regional Impact (DRI) q Major Modification (MM) 

q Special Use (SU) q Conditional Use (CU) q Other ___________________________ 

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): ____________________________ 

The following must be attached to this Sheet. 

q Cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being 

submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter. 

q An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable. 

Submittal Via: 

q Email (Preferred). Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Pdf format only. Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB. 

Email this sheet along all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net 

q Mail or delivery. Number of Plans Submitted:  Large ______ Small _______ 

For PD, MM, PRS and SU: 7 large copies 24”X36”, one small 8.5X11”.
For RZ-Standard: if plot plan is larger than 8.5”X11”, 7 large copies should  be submitted. 
For Minor Change: 6 large copies.
For Variances or Conditional Use permits: one 8.5”X11” or larger) 

Mail to: Hand Deliver to: 
Development Services Department County Center 
Community Development Division   Development Services Department 
P.O. Box 1110 19th Floor 
Tampa, FL 33601-1110  601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa 

I certify that changes described above are the only changes that have been made to the submission. Any further 
changes will require an additional submission and certification. 

Signature Date 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

q Notification E-Mail Sent q Scanned into OPTIX 

q Transmittal Completed In-Take Completed by: _______________________ 

SULE 21-0375 Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC

Colleen Marshall June 21, 2021

July 26, 2021

June 21, 2021

✔

✔

✔



 
 

 

 

 

101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700, Tampa, FL 33602-5195  |  T 813.221.3900  |  F 813.221.2900  |  HWHLAW.COM 

 

SENDER’S DIRECT DIAL: 

(813) 227-8421 

 
SENDER’S E-MAIL: 

kami.corbett@hwhlaw.com 

 

June 21, 2021 

 
 

Colleen Marshall 

Development Services Department 

Hillsborough County 

601 E. Kennedy Blvd. 

Tampa, FL 33602 

 

 Re: Variance Request – Addition to SULE 21-0375 

 

Dear Colleen: 

 

 Enclosed under cover of this letter please find a variance application, to be included into 

the record for SULE 21-0375, on behalf of our client, Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC.  This 

variance application is for the purposes of requesting the 8’ buffer fence around the subject site, 

rather than a 6’ fence as permitted by Code. 

 

 Please accept these items for filing and addition into the record. Thank you. 

 

 

       Sincerely, 

 

       HILL WARD HENDERSON 

 

 
 

       Kami Corbett, Esq.  

 

KC/JRM 

 

 



Application Number: _________________ 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   

 

Please see attached narrative. 

Section 6.07.00.C 

X

X
SULE 21-0375

X

X    X

X
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Application Number: _________________ 

4 

 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

Please see attached narrative for all variance criteria responses. 
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Variance Request in connection with SULE 21-0375 

Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC 

8’ Buffer Fence instead of 6’ Buffer Fence 

The Applicant, Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC, is the applicant under the Special Use 
Land Excavation application 21-0375, which is currently in process with Hillsborough County.  
In connection with conversations with County Staff and adjacent property owners, the Applicant 
proposes to construct an 8’ buffer fence along the boundary line of the property that abuts 
residential uses.  In the SULE 21-0375 application materials, the buffer fence is shown as a chain 
link fence with slats.  Please see Exhibit A attached hereto.  

The Applicant proposes to locate the 8’ fence where the chain link fence is shown.  The 
8’ fence will be constructed of wood, PVC, or other similar solid material – therefore, it will be 
opaque, thus providing a significant visual and physical buffer from residential properties.  In 
order to facilitate the construction of an 8’ fence as proposed, the Applicant requests a variance 
from Section 6.07.00.C, which limits the height of fences to 6’.  

This variance request satisfies the variance criteria of the LDC, as follows: 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to 
the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property 
similarly located?

The subject property is an existing and maintained landfill, which the Applicant seeks to 
remove via land excavation under SULE 21-0375.  The surrounding area is residential.  An 8’ 
buffer fence is the most effective way to provide the necessary screening from the surrounding 
residential uses.  No other property in the area is a landfill, therefore no other property would 
have a need for a significant screening measure in order to operate.   

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would 
deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and 
area under the terms of the LDC.

If the Applicant cannot remove the landfill, then the subject property will remain a 
landfill; the Applicant’s proposal to remove the landfill will allow those materials to be recycled, 
which produces an environmental benefit.  The Applicant desires to remove the landfill, which 
will benefit the surrounding area as well, however, the Applicant must adequately screen the 
removal activities from the adjacent residential uses.   Therefore, absent the variance, the 
Applicant is unable to move forward with removal of the landfill on the subject property if staff 
does not support the project with the level of screening that is permitted under the LDC.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure 
the rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.



The requested variance is specifically for the purpose of buffering and shielding the 
adjacent property owners from the excavation activities, therefore, not only will the variance not 
interfere with or injure the property of others, it will in fact benefit and protect it.  In addition, the 
purpose of the variance – to facilitate shielding landfill excavation and removal activities – is 
part of an overall project that will benefit the surrounding properties, by removal of the landfill.  

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and 
purposes of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

The purpose and intent of the LDC and Comprehensive Plan is, in large part, to promote 
public health and safety, to preserve the natural environment of the County and to protect 
neighborhoods from incompatible uses, and to respect the rights of property owners.  The 
requested variance is in harmony with these goals and purposes, as it promotes environmental 
cleanup by way of removing a landfill to recycle its materials, preserves and promotes the 
property values of both the subject site, once the landfill material is excavated, and of the 
surrounding residential properties.  

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from 
an illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed 
hardship.

The landfill is and has at all times been properly permitted and maintained, and was a 
necessary use during the time it was fully active and operational.  The hardship is a result of the 
residential properties surrounding the landfill, which constrain the Applicant’s ability to conduct 
excavation activities on the site – the Applicant has had no control over the development and 
existence of residential properties surrounding the site.  

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

Allowing the variance will allow not only the visual and physical buffering of the 
proposed excavation activities from adjacent residential properties, it will also facilitate the 
removal of the landfill from the subject property.  The removal of the landfill will benefit the 
surrounding area and will allow its contents to be recycled, producing an environmental benefit 
for the County.  Without the variance, if the excavation cannot move forward, the landfill must 
remain on the Site.  If the excavation does move forward without the variance, which is unlikely 
given a lack of staff support, then the adjacent property owners will be negatively impacted by 
lesser buffering than requested by this variance.  The benefits secured by the variance, and the 
hardships that would result without it, weigh strongly in favor of granting the variance.  



AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 

TO: ZONING TECHNICIAN, Development Services Department DATE: 9/07/2021 
Revised: 10/11/2021 

REVIEWER: James Ratliff, AICP, Principal Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING SECTOR/AREA: Central/ TH PETITION NO: SU 21-0375 
 

  This agency has no comments. 
   
  This agency has no objection. 
   
X  This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 
   
  This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. If Hillsborough County determines that site excavation activities are negatively impacting the safety or efficiency 

of traffic operations on N. Kingsway Rd.,the number of hourly trips exceed 13 in any given hour, the permittee 
shall may (at the sole discretion of Hillsborough County) be required to construct (at its the developer’s sole 
expense) construct left and/or right turning lanes or other improvements on N. Kingsway Rd. necessary to 
mitigate such project impacts. 
 

2. The permittee shall, at its sole expense, be required to repair any damage to N. Kingsway Rd. caused by 
excavation activities, as determined by Hillsborough County. 

 
3. The Land Excavation Operating Permit shall be limited to a maximum duration of eight (8) years. 

 
4. If SU 21-0375 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated August 30September 28, 

2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on August 31October 11, 2021) for the N. Kingsway 
Rd. substandard road improvements.  As N. Kingsway Rd. is a substandard collector roadway, the developer will 
be required to make certain improvements to N. Kingsway Rd. consistent with the Design Exception.  
Specifically:  

 
a. The developer will work with Hillsborough County Public Works and the Hillsborough County 

School District to choose a location for a potential mid-block crossing across N. Kingsway Rd., 
which must be located within the area shown on Figure 2 as attached to the Design Exception 
request; 

 
b. The developer shall conduct a warrant analysis, which shall be reviewed and approved by 

Hillsborough County, to determine whether a midblock crossing is warranted and, if so, what kind of 
crossing device may be warranted; 

 
c. If the warrant analysis indicates a crosswalk with crossing device is warranted, then the developer 

shall construct the crosswalk and install the appropriate crossing device up to a Rectangular Rapid 
Flashing Beacon (RRFB); 

 
d. If the warrant analysis indicates a crosswalk without crossing device is warranted, then the developer 

shall construct the crosswalk and fund a crossing guard for the duration of the operation of the 
landfill excavation; and, 

 



 
 

e. If the warrant analysis indicates that no crosswalk is warranted, then the Design Exception approval 
shall be considered rescinded and the developer will be required to obtain a newshall fund a crossing 
guard for the duration of the operation of the  Special Use approval prior to commencement of any 
excavation activities in a location to be determined by Hillsborough County Development Services in 
consultation with the School District of Hillsborough County. 

 
If this Special Use application is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Design Exception 
request. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST, TRIP GENERATION AND CONCLUSIONS 
The applicant is requesting a Special Use (SU) approval for a Land Excavation Operating Permit for a site consisting 
of two parcels totaling +/- 28.66 ac.  The subject property is presently zoned Agricultural Rural (AR) with a Future 
Land Use Designation of Agricultural Estate (AE).   The site is presently occupied by a landfill which has been closed 
for +/- 12 years.  The applicant is seeking SU application to authorize dry excavation of up to 1,300,000 cubic yards 
(CY) of material and has proposed a maximum duration of 8 years (although up to 10 years could have been 
authorized pursuant to Section 6.11.54 of the LDC).  Staff notes that the applicant’s transportation analysis referred to 
the excavation as tonnage, but believes the applicant meant cubic yardage. 
 
Staff assumed that each dump truck would accommodate 20 cubic yards of material, and that (pursuant to restrictions 
proposed by the applicant) the site would only operate 5 days per week (and excluding the 10 County holidays as 
required by the LDC).  As such, there are a total of 250 working days per year.  Based on the hours of operation 
restrictions proposed by the applicant, only 9.5 hours per day are available to excavate material.  1,300,000 CY of 
material excavated over an 8-year period would result in 162,500 CY of material removed each year, if it is assumed 
the material is removed at a constant pace over the 8-year period and each truck is filled to its maximum capacity.  
This equates to 650 CY of material removed each of the 250 days, and 68.4 CY of material removed each hour.  
Assuming 20 CY of material per truck, it is assumed that 3.42 truckloads per hour will be removed from the site each 
hour over an 8-year period.  Over the entire 8-year period, it is assumed that 65,000 truckloads of material will be 
removed from the site.   
 
Given the above assumptions, staff calculates that the excavation will result in 8 trips per hour consistently during 
operating hours over the 8-year life of the project.   The applicant’s analysis indicated higher trip generation 
assumptions during the a.m. and p.m. peak hours, given that they indicate there would be employees stationed at the 
site each day.  The applicant’s study showed impacts of 13 a.m. peak hour trips and 13 p.m. peak hour trips.  If 
excavation of a greater amount of material is sought, actual trip impacts could greatly vary.  Trip impacts may also be 
more or less intense, given the applicant could excavate the entire amount more quickly than was assumed, excavate 
less material than the permitted quantity, operate fewer days or less hours than is proposed, etc. 
 
The application complies with Section 6.11.54.A.3. access requirements, since the site has direct access to N. 
Kingsway Rd., a roadway identified on the Hillsborough County Local Functional Classification map as a collector 
road.  The site is also located within +/- 4,000 feet of US 92, a designated truck route on the Hillsborough County 
Truck Route Plan. (reference 6.11.54.A.3.a.(3) of the LDC).  The proposed haul route passes by Burnett Middle 
School, which is located at the northeast corner of US 92 and Kingsway Rd. 
 
Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to the request, subject to the conditions proposed hereinabove. 
 
 
APPLICANT REQUESTED CONDITION CHANGES 
Given the fact that the applicant can choose to excavate the requested amount of fill material in a much shorter period 



than the maximum length of the permit period requested, Transportation Review Section Staff typically includes a 
broadly worded condition that preserves the right of the County to require turn lanes be constructed in the event the 
actual operations create safety or operational concerns at the project entrance.   
 
Staff had requested the following condition, which is generally the same for all other Special Use Land Excavation 
permits: “If Hillsborough County determines that site excavation activities are negatively impacting the safety or 
efficiency of traffic operations on N. Kingsway Rd., the permittee shall (at its expense) construct left and/or right 
turning lanes or other improvements necessary to mitigate such impact.” 
The applicant requested the following revisions to staff’s proposed conditions:  

 
Staff informed the applicant that it could not support the proposed verbiage, as it degrades the County’s ability to 
require mitigation in the event operations depart significantly from the assumptions which were used as inputs in 
the applicant’s transportation study.  Staff can support the language proposed hereinabove as an alternative to 
staff’s original language, with this language being more closely aligned with what the applicant’s desired 
condition.  Staff would also support a return to the original proposed language. 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  
Along the project’s frontage, N. Kingsway Rd. is a publicly maintained, 2-lane, substandard, collector roadway 
characterized by +/- 11-foot wide travel lanes in average condition.  Adjacent to the project site, N. Kingsway Rd. lies 
within a variable width right-of-way (between +/- 50 and +/- 55 feet in width).  There are no bicycle facilities present 
on N. Kingsway Rd. in the vicinity of the proposed project.  There are no sidewalks along N. Kingsway Rd. in the 
vicinity of the proposed project. 
 
 
REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION – KINGSWAY RD. 
As Kingsway Rd. is a substandard collector roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted a Design 
Exception (DE) request for N. Kingsway Rd. (dated August 30, 2021) to determine the specific improvements that 
would be required by the County Engineer.  Based on factors presented in the Design Exception request, the County 
Engineer found the Design Exception request approvable (on August 31, 2021).  Between the project driveway and 
Fern Gully Dr., the appropriate typical section was determined to be the Hillsborough County Transportation 
Technical Manual (TTM) TS-7 Typical Section (for 2-Lane, Local and Collector Rural Roadways).  From Fern Gully 
Dr. to Hillsborough Ave., the appropriate typical section was determined to be TS-4 (for 2-lane, Undivided, Urban 
Collector Roadways).   
 
The deviations from the TTM TS-7 Typical Section include: 
 

1. The developer will be permitted to utilize the existing 11-foot travel and turn lanes in lieu of the 12-foot wide 
lanes required per TS-7; 

 
2. The developer will be permitted to utilize the existing unpaved shoulders of unspecified width in lieu of the 8-

foot wide stabilized shoulders, 5 feet of which are required to be paved, pursuant to TS-7; and, 
 

3. Although the applicant is not required to construct sidewalks not along their project frontage, the DE noted 



that sidewalks cannot be reasonably provided over Interstate-4 given the limitations of the existing bridge 
structure. 
 

The deviations from the TTM TS-4 Typical Section include that the developer will be permitted to leave the roadway 
in its existing condition (i.e. no bicycle facilities) in lieu of the 7-foot buffered bicycle lane required per TS-4.  
 
In lieu of the required TS-4 and TS-7 improvements, the developer is proposing to: 
 

1. The developer will work with Hillsborough County Public Works and the Hillsborough County School 
District to choose a location for a potential mid-block crossing across N. Kingsway Rd., which must be 
located within the area shown on Figure 2 as attached to the Design Exception request. 
 

2. The developer shall conduct a warrant analysis, which shall be reviewed and approved by Hillsborough 
County, to determine whether a midblock crossing is warranted and, if so, what kind of crossing device may 
be warranted. 
 

3. If the warrant analysis indicates a crosswalk with crossing device is warranted, then the developer shall 
construct the crosswalk and install the appropriate crossing device up to a Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon 
(RRFB). 

 
4. If the warrant analysis indicates a crosswalk without crossing device is warranted, then the developer shall 

construct the crosswalk and fund a crossing guard for the duration of the operation of the landfill excavation. 
 

5. If the warrant analysis indicates that no crosswalk is warranted, the developer shall fund a crossing guard for 
the duration of the operation of the activities in a location to be determined by Hillsborough County 
Development Services in consultation with the School District of Hillsborough County. 
 

If this Special Use application is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Design Exception 
request. 
 
 
 
ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION 
 

Roadway From To LOS 
Standard 

Peak Hour 
Directional 

LOS 

Bloomingdale Ave. I-4 Thonotosassa Rd. C C 

Source:  Hillsborough County 2020 Level of Service Report.  
 



From: Williams, Michael
To: Kami Corbett
Cc: Steven Henry; Marshall, Colleen; Ratliff, James; Tirado, Sheida
Subject: FW: SU 21-0375 Design Exception Review
Date: Monday, October 11, 2021 6:28:18 PM
Attachments: image002.png
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Kami,
I have found that the revised attached Design Exception (DE) for PD 21-0375 is APPROVABLE.
 
Please note that it is you (or your client’s) responsibility to follow-up with my administrative
assistant, Ingrid Pardon (padroni@hillsboroughcounty.org or 813-307-1709) after the BOCC
approves the PD zoning or PD zoning modification related to below request.  This is to obtain a
signed copy of the DE/AV. 
 
If the BOCC denies the PD zoning or PD zoning modification request, staff will request that you
withdraw the AV/DE.  In such instance, notwithstanding the above finding of approvability, if you fail
to withdraw the request, I will deny the AV/DE (since the finding was predicated on a specific
development program and site configuration which was not approved).
 
Once I have signed the document, it is your responsibility to submit the signed AV/DE(s) together
with your initial plat/site/construction plan submittal.  If the project is already in preliminary review,
then you must submit the signed document before the review will be allowed to progress.  Staff will
require resubmittal of all plat/site/construction plan submittals that do not include the appropriate
signed AV/DE documentation.
 
Lastly, please note that it is critical to ensure you copy all related correspondence to PW-
CEIntake@hillsboroughcounty.org
 
Mike
 
Michael J. Williams, P.E.
Director, Development Review
County Engineer
Development Services Department

P: (813) 307-1851
M: (813) 614-2190
E: Williamsm@HillsboroughCounty.org
W: HCFLGov.net
 

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602
 

Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe
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SENDER'S DIRECT DIAL: 
(813) 227-8421 


SENDER'S E-MAIL: 
Kami.Corbett@hwhlaw.com 


September 28, 2021 


Via Email:  MarshallC@hillsboroughcounty.org
ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net


Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 
Development Services Department
Principal Planner 
Development Services Department 
Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Boulevard 
Tampa, Florida  33602 


Re: SU 21-0375 Additional Information 


Dear Ms. Marshall:  


 Enclosed please find a revised site plan reflecting the clarification on dimensions as 
requested by Natural Resources. 


 Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.   


Sincerely, 


HILL WARD HENDERSON 


Kami Corbett 


KC 
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Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.

 

From: Tirado, Sheida <TiradoS@hillsboroughcounty.org> 
Sent: Monday, October 11, 2021 6:05 PM
To: Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>
Subject: RE: SU 21-0375 Design Exception Review
 
Hello Mike,
 
This revised Design Exception to the one approved by you in 8/31/2021 is approvable to me.
 
Please email the following people in your response:
 
kami.corbett@hwhlaw.com
shenry@lincks.com
MarshallC@hillsboroughcounty.org
RatliffJa@hillsboroughcounty.org
 
Best Regards,
 
Sheida L. Tirado, PE (she/her/hers)
Transportation Review Manager
Development Services Department

P: (813) 276-8364
E: tirados@HCFLGov.net
W: HCFLGov.net
 

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602
 

Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe
 
Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.
 

From: Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 6:31 PM
To: Steven Henry <shenry@lincks.com>
Cc: Kami Corbett <kami.corbett@hwhlaw.com>; Marshall, Colleen
<MarshallC@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Ratliff, James <RatliffJa@hillsboroughcounty.org>; PW-
CEIntake <PW-CEIntake@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Tirado, Sheida
<TiradoS@hillsboroughcounty.org>
Subject: FW: SU 21-0375 Design Exception Review
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Steve - I have found the attached Design Exception (DE) for PD 21-0375 is APPROVABLE.
 
Please note that it is you (or your client’s) responsibility to follow-up with my administrative
assistant, Ingrid Pardon (padroni@hillsboroughcounty.org or 813-307-1709) after the BOCC
approves the PD zoning or PD zoning modification related to below request.  This is to obtain a
signed copy of the DE/AV. 
 
If the BOCC denies the PD zoning or PD zoning modification request, staff will request that you
withdraw the AV/DE.  In such instance, notwithstanding the above finding of approvability, if you fail
to withdraw the request, I will deny the AV/DE (since the finding was predicated on a specific
development program and site configuration which was not approved).
 
Once I have signed the document, it is your responsibility to submit the signed AV/DE(s) together
with your initial plat/site/construction plan submittal.  If the project is already in preliminary review,
then you must submit the signed document before the review will be allowed to progress.  Staff will
require resubmittal of all plat/site/construction plan submittals that do not include the appropriate
signed AV/DE documentation.
 
Lastly, please note that it is critical to ensure you copy all related correspondence to PW-
CEIntake@hillsboroughcounty.org
 
Mike
 

From: Tirado, Sheida <TiradoS@hillsboroughcounty.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 4:07 PM
To: Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>
Subject: SU 21-0375 Design Exception Review
 
Hello Mike,
 
This Design Exception is approvable to me, it is a mitigation plan to substandard road improvements.
 
Please email the following people in your response:
 
kami.corbett@hwhlaw.com
shenry@lincks.com
MarshallC@hillsboroughcounty.org
RatliffJa@hillsboroughcounty.org
 
Best Regards,
 
Sheida L. Tirado, PE
Transportation Review Manager
Development Services Department
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P: (813) 276-8364
E: tirados@HCFLGov.net
W: HCFLGov.net
 

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602
 

Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe
 
Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fhcflgov.net%2Fstaysafe&data=04%7C01%7CRatliffJa%40hillsboroughcounty.org%7Cc08de0a2bc214238fbc308d98d066b32%7C81fe4c9d9bb849bd90ed89b8063f4c8a%7C1%7C0%7C637695880980055186%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=NLbzhP4ODBMOhxcsmy%2FyUhvJTOIPIVDuBUPMPAbOlSM%3D&reserved=0
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SENDER'S DIRECT DIAL: 
(813) 227-8421 

SENDER'S E-MAIL: 
Kami.Corbett@hwhlaw.com 

September 28, 2021 

Via Email:  MarshallC@hillsboroughcounty.org
ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net

Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 
Development Services Department
Principal Planner 
Development Services Department 
Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Boulevard 
Tampa, Florida  33602 

Re: SU 21-0375 Additional Information 

Dear Ms. Marshall:  

 Enclosed please find a revised site plan reflecting the clarification on dimensions as 
requested by Natural Resources. 

 Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.   

Sincerely, 

HILL WARD HENDERSON 

Kami Corbett 

KC 
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning  

 
Hearing Date:  
October 25, 2021 
 
Report Prepared:  
October 11, 2021 

 
Petition: SU 21-0375 
 
1540 N. Kingsway Road 
 
West side of N. Kingsway Road and Harold 
Dangler Drive intersection  
 

Summary Data: 
 

Comprehensive Plan Finding: 
 

 

CONSISTENT 

 
Adopted Future Land Use: 

 
Residential-2 (2 du/1 ga; 0.25 FAR) 
 

 
Service Area: 
 

 
Rural 

 
Community Plan:  
 

 
Thonotosassa  

 
Requested Special Use:  
 

 
A Special Use designation to use as a land 
excavation site to remove existing Kingsway 
Landfill 
 

 
Parcels Size (Approx.): 
 

 
28.66 +/- acres 
 

 
Street Functional 
Classification:    
 

 
N. Kingsway Road – County Collector 
Harold Dangler Drive – Local 
 

 
Locational Criteria: 
 

 
N/A 
 

 
Evacuation Area: 
 

 
None 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Plan Hillsborough 
planhillsborough.org 

planner@plancom.org 
813 – 272 – 5940 

601 E Kennedy Blvd 
18th floor  

Tampa, FL, 33602 

http://www.planhillsborough.org/
mailto:planner@plancom.org
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Context 

• The subject site is located on two parcels, totaling approximately 28.65 acres northwest of the 
North Kingsway Road and Sligh Avenue intersection. The subject property is located within 
the limits of the Thonotosassa Community Plan and the Rural Area.    

 

• The subject site is designated Residential-2 (RES-2) on the Future Land Use Map. Typical 
uses within the RES-2 Future Land Use category include residential, suburban scale 
neighborhood commercial, office uses, and multi-purpose projects.  Non-residential uses are 
required to meet locational criteria for the specific land use. Agricultural uses may be permitted 
pursuant to policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use Element.  

 

• The Residential-2 (RES-2) Future Land Use category is located in all directions surrounding 
the subject site. The Residential-1 (RES-1) Future Land Use category is located further east 
across North Kingsway Road and south of the subject property.  
 

• The subject property is zoned Agricultural Rural (AR) and the parcel operates as the Kingsway 
Landfill. The subject property is surrounded by AR zoned property to the west, north and east.  
AR, Agricultural Single Family-1 (AS-1), Agricultural Single Family Conventional-1 (ASC-1) 
and Residential Single Family Conventional-2 (RSC-2) zoned parcels are located south of the 
subject site. The property is in an area comprised of agricultural uses, rural residential 
properties and vacant land. 

 

• The applicant proposes a Special Use designation to conduct a dry land excavation operation, 
for the purpose of excavating and removing the former landfill on the subject site. Total cubic 
yards to be excavated is 1,300,000.  

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Conservation and Aquifer Recharge Element 
 
Objective 11:  The County shall continue to regulate the location and operation of land 
excavations to minimize negative impacts on surrounding properties, ensure that land 
excavations are appropriately reclaimed, and encourage the productive reuse of such areas. 
  
Policy 11.4 The County shall encourage the recreational development of reclaimed land 
excavations.   
 
Policy 11.5: The County shall periodically review, and amend, if necessary, the Land Excavation 
Regulations to ensure adequate standards and requirements are in place to minimize the negative 
impacts of land excavations, and to ensure that land excavations are appropriately reclaimed. 
 
Policy 11.6: The County shall require setbacks between land excavations and adjacent land uses 
to protect public health, safety and welfare. 
  
Policy 11.7: The County shall restrict land excavations in documented listed species habitat. 
 
Policy 11.8: The County shall require demonstration of restoration of essential wildlife habitat 
prior to permitting land excavations in areas that support listed species. 
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Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 

The subject site is located on two parcels, totaling approximately 28.65 acres northwest of 
the North Kingsway Road and Sligh Avenue intersection. The subject property is located 
within the limits of the Thonotosassa Community Plan and the Rural Area.  The applicant 
is requesting approval of a Special Use to conduct a dry land excavation operation, for the 
purpose of excavating and removing the former landfill on the subject site. Total cubic 
yards to be excavated is 1,300,000.   
  
This special use request is to approve excavation of the 28.65-acre property, which 
operates as the Kingsway Landfill. The applicant is requesting a Special Use designation 
as a land excavation site to remove the land fill of shredded junk vehicles and provide lake 
reclamation. 
  
Overall, the proposed Special Use would allow for continued mining activities that are 
consistent with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan and is 
compatible with the existing development pattern found in the surrounding area. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Special Use 
CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County, subject to conditions proposed by the Development Services Department.  
 
  



Interstate 4 E

Interstate 4 W

N Kingsway Rd

E US Highway 92

W US Highway 92

N Parsons Ave

E US Highway 92

21-0375

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
FUTURE LAND USE

RZ SU 21-0375

DATA SOURCES:  Rezoning boundaries from The Planning
 Commission and are not official. Parcel lines and data from
 Hillsborough County Property Appraiser.
REPRODUCTION:  This sheet may not be reproduced in part or full for
sale to anyone without specific approval of the Hillsborough County
City-County Planning Commission.
ACCURACY:  It is intended that the
accuracy of the base map comply with U.S. national map accuracy
standards. However, such accuracy is not guaranteed by the
Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission.  This map is
for illustrative purposes only.  For the most current data and
information, see the appropriate source.
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Rezonings
<all other values>

STATUS
APPROVED
CONTINUED
DENIED
WITHDRAW

N
PENDING

Tampa Service Area
Urban Service Area
Shoreline
County Boundary
Jurisdiction Boundary
Major Roads
Parcels
AGRICULTURAL/MINING-1/20 (.25 FAR)
PEC PLANNED ENVIRONMENTAL COMMUNITY-1/2 (.25 FAR)
AGRICULTURAL-1/10 (.25 FAR)
AGRICULTURAL/RURAL-1/5 (.25 FAR)
AGRICULTURAL ESTATE-1/2.5 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-1 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-2 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL PLANNED-2 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-4 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-6 (.25 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-9 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-12 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-16 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-20 (.35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-35 (1.0 FAR)
NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED USE-4 (3) (.35 FAR)
SUBURBAN MIXED USE-6 (.35 FAR)
COMMUNITY MIXED USE-12 (.50 FAR)
URBAN MIXED USE-20 (1.0 FAR)
REGIONAL MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR)
OC-20
RESEARCH CORPORATE PARK (1.0 FAR)
ENERGY INDUSTRIAL PARK (.50 FAR USES OTHER THAN RETAIL, .25
FAR RETAIL/COMMERCE)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL PLANNED (.50 FAR)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (.50 FAR)
HEAVY INDUSTRIAL (.50 FAR)
PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC
NATURAL PRESERVATION
WIMAUMA VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL-2 (.25 FAR)
CITRUS PARK VILLAGE

Map Printed from Rezoning System:  9/7/2021
Author: Beverly F. Daniels
File: G:\RezoningSystem\MapProjects\HC\Greg_hcRezoning - Copy.mxd
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SPECIAL USE 
(LAND EXCAVATION) 

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL APPLICANTS: 

You must schedule an appointment to submit this application. To request an appointment please call 813-272-5600. 

All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

Property Information 

Address: City/State/Zip: TWN-RN-SEC: 

Folio(s): Zoning: _Future Land Use: Property Size: 

Property Owner Information 

Name: Daytime Phone: 

Address: City/State/Zip: 

Email: FAX Number: 

Applicant Information 

Name: Daytime Phone: 

Address: City/State/Zip: 

Email: FAX Number: 

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above) 

Name: Daytime Phone: 

Address: City / State/Zip: 

Email: FAX Number: 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT ALL THE INFORMATION 

PROVIDED IN THIS APPLICATION PACKET IS TRUE AND 

ACCURATE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, AND 

AUTHORIZE THE REPRESENTATIVE LISTED ABOVE TO ACT ON 

MY BEHALF FOR THIS APPLICATION. 

Signature of Applicant 

Type or Print Name 

 

  
  

     
                

                

  

 
          

 

                
 

   

        
 

       
 

        
 

  

        
 

       
 

        
 

      

        
 

         
 

        
 

         

        

               

        

     

 
 

   

 
 

    

         

         

                        

     

 
 
 

    

 
 

    

 

 
 

   

             
 

               

         

      
  

  

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE PROCESSING OF THIS APPLICATION 

AND RECOGNIZE THAT THE FINAL ACTION ON THIS PETITION 

SHALL BE BINDING TO THE PROPERTY AS WELL AS TO 

CURRENT AND ANY FUTURE OWNERS. 

Signature of Property Owner 

Type or Print Name 

Intake Staff Signature: 
Office Use Only 

Intake Date: 

Case Number: Public Hearing Date: Receipt Number: 

Type of Application: 

Development Services, 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 19
th 

Floor 
Revised 07/02/2014 

AEAR
28.66 ac, 
m.o.l.062060-0100 AND 062053-0000

T 28 / R 20 / S 26Seffner, FL 335841540 N. Kingsway Rd.

The David J. Joseph Company

 PO BOX 1078 CINCINNATI, OH 45201-1078

Trademark Metals Recycling, LLC

5401 W. KENNEDY BLVD, SUITE 400 TAMPA, FL 33609

Kami Corbett, Esq. / Hill Ward Henderson, P.A. (813) 227-8421

101 E. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 3700 TAMPA, FL 33602

kami.corbett@hwhlaw.com

Kami Corbett, Esq., as Agent Kami Corbett, Esq., as Agent

�
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning AS-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family

RZ 95-0160

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning AS-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family

RZ 91-0057

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning AR

Description Agricultural - Rural

Overlay null

Restr null

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0245H

FIRM Panel 12057C0245H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120245D

County Wide Planning Area Thonotosassa

Community Base Planning 
Area

Thonotosassa

Census Data Tract: 010304
Block: 2011

Future Landuse R-1

Future Landuse AE

Future Landuse R-2

Mobility Assessment 
District

Rural

Mobility Benefit District 3

Fire Impact Fee Northeast

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 4

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

190' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 62053.0000
PIN: U-26-28-20-ZZZ-000002-18130.0

THE DAVID J JOSEPH COMPANY
Mailing Address: 

PO BOX 1078
CINCINNATI, OH 45201-1078

Site Address: 
1540 N KINGSWAY RD

SEFFNER, Fl 33584 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 26-28-20

Acreage: 18.63999939
Market Value: $324,612.00

Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning AS-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family

RZ 91-0057

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning AR

Description Agricultural - Rural

Overlay null

Restr null

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0245H

FIRM Panel 12057C0245H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120245D

County Wide Planning Area Thonotosassa

Community Base Planning 
Area

Thonotosassa

Census Data Tract: 010304
Block: 2011

Future Landuse AE

Mobility Assessment 
District

Rural

Mobility Benefit District 3

Fire Impact Fee Northeast

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 4

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

190' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO
Folio: 62060.0100

PIN: U-26-28-20-ZZZ-000002-18180.0
DAVID J JOSEPH COMPANY

Mailing Address: 
PO BOX 1078

CINCINNATI, OH 45201-1078
Site Address: 

0
SEFFNER, Fl 33584 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 26-28-20
Acreage: 10.02099991

Market Value: $189,940.00
Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

 Page 1 of 1

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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SENDER'S DIRECT DIAL: 
(813) 227-8421 

SENDER'S E-MAIL: 
Kami.Corbett@hwhlaw.com 

September 28, 2021 

Via Email:  MarshallC@hillsboroughcounty.org
ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net

Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 
Development Services Department
Principal Planner 
Development Services Department 
Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Boulevard 
Tampa, Florida  33602 

Re: SU 21-0375 Additional Information 

Dear Ms. Marshall:  

 Enclosed please find a revised plan set and the updated Land Excavation Questionnaire 
to increase the total volume of the proposed Land Excavation to 1,300,000 cubic yards and a 
total duration of 8 years. The increased volume and increased time line is necessary to ensure 
that the Applicant can fully remove the contents of the landfill. 

 Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.   

Sincerely, 

HILL WARD HENDERSON 

Kami Corbett 

KC 

Received September 28, 2021
Development Services
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Application Number: 

Land Excavation Special Use Questionnaire Form 

ITEM # DESCRIPTION PGMD 

USE ONLY 

 

 

    
 
 

      
 

     

  

       

 

 

 

      
 

    

         

 
         

                       

 
             

         

                

 
                 

 

 
       

        

       

     

          

 
       

 
        

          

     

    

            

 

 
                

     

 
 
 

 
      

 
 
 

            

Person/Entity which will physically alter the land: 

1. 

NAME 

ADDRESS 

CITY , STATE ZIP 

PHONE ( ) 

2 Attach a complete legal description for the following: 

a) The Site b) The Excavation Area

3 a) Is the excavation for the purpose of creating a lake? [ ] Yes [ ] No

b) If "Yes", indicate which of the following applies to the proposed reuse:

[ ] The lake is for agricultural purposes 

[ ] The lake is to resolve an existing stormwater problem in the immediate area 

[ ] The lake is for future rezoning of the property and potential development of lakeside 

frontage. 

[ ] The lake is for 

4 Total surface area of site in acres 

5 Total surface area of excavation acres 

6 Proposed depth of excavation 

7 a) Total cubic yards to be excavated :

b) Cubic yards excavated to date:

c) Cubic yards remaining to be excavated:

d) Cubic yards to be excavated this permit :

8 Estimated duration of excavation 

9 Requested permit duration 

10 The type and capacity of trucks to be used for hauling: 

a) Describe the on-site haul route to be used for transporting materials from the excavation to

11 the point of access.

b) Describe the off-site haul route.

12 Will posted load limits on County roads and bridges be exceeded? 

80,000- pound (max Load) combination trucks with a
tractor and semitrailer with rolled tarpaulin tops

SU 21-0375
Received September 28, 2021
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Application Number: 

Land Excavation Special Use Questionnaire Form 

13 a) Will dewatering be required?

b) If "Yes", describe the following:

1) Method of dewatering:

2) Direction of flow and maximum expected pumping rate:

3) Size of retention ponds if water is retained onsite:

4) Maximum discharge from the settling basin within a 24-hour period:

14 The site of the proposed excavation is located in the following area, as defined in Section 2.03.09 of the 

Land Development Code: (Check one of the following) 

Encouraged Area 

Restricted Area 

Prohibited Area 

All Other Areas 

15 Is the proposed excavation located in a Wellhead Resource Protection area as defined in Section 3.05.02 of 

the Land Development Code? 

Is the proposed excavation in an area with a DRASTIC index greater than 179 as shown in the 

16 Conservation and Aquifer Recharge Element, Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan? 

17 Is the proposed excavation within a quarter mile of a Class I or Class II Landfill? 

18 Is the proposed excavation in an area prone to sinkhole development , as shown in the Conservation and 

Aquifer Recharge Element, Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan? 

If answer to any of 15, 16, 17 or 18 is "Yes" contact the Planning and Growth Management Department for 

additional submittal and review requirements. 

19 1. Excavation plan on 24" x 36" sheets (folded) at a scale of 1" = 20', 1" = 50', 1" = 100', or 1" = 200',
and including a graphic scale, North arrow and a title block showing the name of the proposed land
excavation, County and State, date of preparation, name, address and phone number of the
applicant, and a revision block.

2. A vicinity map at scale, showing the proposed land excavation in relation to the surrounding area

and the proposed off-site haul route.

3. Property lines including bearings and distances.

4. Existing natural and man-made features including but not limited to contour lines (one foot
intervals) based on North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD), unless otherwise approved by
the County Surveyor., vegetative communities and concentrations, streets, utility lines, and type of
wells, septic tanks, drainage fields, chemical/fuel storage tanks (surface and subsurface), and other
physical features within one hundred fifty (150) feet of the proposed land excavation.

5. Existing water courses and their flow direction, wetlands and other water bodies.

6. Size, shape, and location of the proposed land excavation.

7. Any existing buildings and structures within one hundred fifty (150) feet of the proposed land

excavation site.

8. Right-of-way lines and easement lines.

9. Setbacks of the land excavation from right-of-way lines, easement lines, and property lines.

10. Points of ingress/egress to the proposed land excavation.
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Application Number: 

11. Location and size of all proposed on-site structures, including, but not limited to: office, scale, pug 

mills and associated equipment. Pug mills shall meet the standards of location and operation

specified in Section 6.11.61 of the Land Development Code.

20 Attach an affidavit signed by the owner stating that a reclamation plan shall be completed pursuant to the 

requirement of Section 8 of the Land Development Code. 

21 

Is the property located within an area which potentially constitutes significant wildlife habitat, as described 

in Section 4.01.09 of the Land Development Code? 

22 Attach a plant/wildlife survey of any endangered or threatened species or species of special concern which 

occurs on the site. Survey methodology shall be as specified in Section 4.01.10 of the Land 

Development Code. 

23 Attach a project compatibility plan pursuant to Section 4.01.11 of the Land Development Code for any land 

excavation proposed adjacent to a public or private, nonprofit natural preserve. 

24 Attach a list of the name and location of any schools, hospitals or houses of worship within 1,000 feet of 

the site, or existing or developing properties within 100 feet of the site. 

25 Attach a statement identifying the methods to be employed for onsite or offsite preservation to meet the 

requirements of Section 4.01.12 and 4.01.03 of the Land Development Code. 

26 Attach a reclamation and reuse plan, drawn to scale of 1"=20', 1"=50', 1"=100', or 1"=200', and which 

contains a north arrow and graphic scale and is on 24" x 36" folded sheets which shows: 

1. The manner in which restructuring, reshaping and/or revegetation will be accomplished.

2. All areas to be reclaimed by depicting and/or describing what man-made and natural features will

exist when the reclamation plan is completed.

3. The area to become a lake for all lake creations.

4. How the reuse complies with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan.

5. How the reuse relates to all existing and planned land uses. Where a conflict exists between the

reuse and the land use, state how and when these conflicts will be reconciled.

6. How and when this productive use will be achieved after land excavation has been completed.

These uses shall utilize commonly accepted design criteria. Innovative and practical concepts and

design flexibility are encouraged.

Alternative reuse plans may be submitted to reflect changing land use patterns and character. 

27 Attach the written consent of all mortgagees and/or other interest holders, (i.e., easements, liens, mineral 

rights, etc.). 

28 Attach a current (no more than 60 days old) Ownership and Encumbrance (O&E) Report, including all 

affected instruments as noted in the O&E. 

29 Attach a copy of the recorded deed to the property. 
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